MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1824.

CHAPTER XXXIX.

Resolve in favor of James J. Boyd,

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to James J. Boyd, one hundred and forty-four dollars, for services rendered the State in the Treasurer's office, from the thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundred and twenty-two, to the twelfth day of May, eighteen hundred and twenty-three; and for completing and closing the books of said office, after the decease of the late Treasurer. And the Governor, with the advice of the Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for said sum accordingly.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1824.]

CHAPTER XL.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to open a road through the State's landing in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to cause a road to be located and opened through the State's land in the county of Washington, from the vicinity of Round Lake, so called, on the west branch of Schoodic river, through the best route, to the line between townships number nine and number ten; the expenses, incurred thereby, to be paid out of any monies now due, and to be collected for timber, or grass cut on the State's land, in that vicinity, under the direction of the Governor and Council.

[This Resolve passed February 17, 1824.]

Large and the second of the

CHAPTER XLI.

Resolve authorizing a road to be made from number four, north of the Bingham purchase, to the Baskahegan river.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized and empowered to appoint a Committee of three suitable persons, to locate a road from township number four, in the second range, north of the Bingham purchase, to meet a road which is laid out from the Plantation of Houlton, to the Baskahegan River, with authority to contract

for having said road cut out through the land owned by this State; and to receive proposals for cutting out that part of said road which may pass through other lands. And the sum of six hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the purposes aforesaid. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw, from time to time, his warrants on the Treasurer, for such sums as may be necessary to carry into effect the objects aforesaid, not exceeding said sum of six hundred dollars.

[This Resolve passed February 18, 1824.]

CHAPTER XLII.

Resolve on the petition of Charles P. Curtis.

Resolved, for reasons set forth in said petition, That Charles P. Curtis, Esqr. of Boston, in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered, to sell and pass deeds, to convey all the right, title and interest which the late Katharine Jeffries, deceased, had in and to certain tracts and parcels of land in this State, which the said Katharine, by her last will and testament, duly proved and approved, in the county of Suffolk, devised to a trustee, for the benefit of her niece, Mrs. Sarah J. Dix.

[This Resolve passed February 20, 1824.]

CHAPTER XLIII.

Resolve for opening a road north of the million acres.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he hereby is authorized to appoint some suitable person as Agent, in behalf of the State, for the purpose of opening, or causing to be cleared and opened, the road called the Kennebec road, north of the million acres, in the county of Somerset, so far as the same leads or is extended through the public lands; and the said Agent is hereby authorized, for the purpose aforesaid, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to expend such sum or sums of money, not exceeding two hundred and fifty dollars, as they may from time to time, deem necessary for the purposes aforesaid. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Treasurer accordingly.

[This Resolve passed February 20, 1824.]